Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:

3 ORDINANCE 2025-181 4 5 AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$24,200.00 FROM THE CONTRIBUTION FROM INDEPENDENT AGENCIES ACCOUNT 6 7 TO THE OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES ACCOUNT 8 WITHIN THE ART IN PUBLIC PLACES TRUST FUND TO 9 PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF ARTWORK LOCATED IN THE LIFT EV'RY VOICE AND SING PARK, 10 INITIATED BY B.T. 25-056; PROVIDING FOR 11 AS OVERSIGHT BY THE CULTURAL COUNCIL OF GREATER 12 13 JACKSONVILLE, INC.; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 14 15 BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: Appropriation. For the 2024-2025 fiscal year, 16 Section 1.

within the City's budget, there are hereby appropriated the indicated 17 18 sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b): 19

20 (B.T. 25-056, attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and incorporated herein 21 by this reference))

(a) Appropriated from:

23

22

24

25

1

2

B.T. 25-056 \$24,200.00

(b) Appropriated to:

B.T. 25-056 \$24,200.00

26 Explanation of Appropriation - Appropriating funding in (C) the amount of \$24,200.00 from the Contribution from 27 Independent Agencies account to the Other Professional 28 29 Services account within the Art in Public Places Trust Fund for maintenance costs associated with the artwork entitled 30 "Calling it Done" located in Lift Ev'ry Voice and Sing Park 31

	l
1	

(the "Public Art").

2 Section 3. Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in 3 Section 2 above is to allocate the \$24,200 in funds received in 4 connection with the donation of the Public Art to the City to provide 5 funding to the Art in Public Places Trust Fund for maintenance of the 6 Public Art as required by Section 118.614, Ordinance Code.

7 Section 4. Oversight. The Cultural Council of Greater
8 Jacksonville, Inc. shall be responsible for the maintenance of the
9 Public Art consistent with Section 118.618(d), Ordinance Code.

Section 5. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

14 Form Approved:

13

15

16 ____/s/ Reece Wilson_____

17 Office of General Counsel

18 Legislation prepared by: Joelle J. Dillard

19 GC-#1674236-v1-Leg_2025_-_Art_in_Public_Places_Trust_Fund_(BT_25-056).docx